

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL ROP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-00497

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TREASURY'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE  
PLEADINGS**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. NONE OF THE ALLEGATIONS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT ADDRESSES THE LIMITED QUESTION ON REMAND. .... 5

    A. Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint Does Not Plead a Connection Between the Removal Restriction and Implementation of the Third Amendment. .... 6

    B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Complaint Fails to Allege Entitlement to “Retrospective Relief.” ..... 9

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW PLAINTIFFS A SECOND OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT TO ALLEGE A REMOVAL RESTRICTION CLAIM. .... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 4

*Bates v. Green Farms Condo. Ass’n*,  
958 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 4

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 4

*Bhatti v. FHFA*,  
97 F.4th 556 (8th Cir. 2024)..... *passim*

*Bhatti v. FHFA*,  
646 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Minn. 2022), *aff’d*, 97 F.4th 556 (8th Cir. 2024) ..... 10

*City of Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Altisource Asset Mgmt. Corp.*,  
908 F.3d 872 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 11

*Collins v. Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

*Collins v. Lew*,  
642 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D. Tex. 2022) ..... 10, 11

*Collins v. Mnuchin*,  
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019), *cert. granted by* 141 S. Ct. 193 (2020) (mem.) & 141 S. Ct 193  
(2020) (mem.), *aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part sub nom. Collins v. Yellen*, 594 U.S.  
220 (2021) ..... 10

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
594 U.S. 220 (2021) ..... *passim*

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States*,  
26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 5, 8

*In re J&M Salupo Dev. Co.*,  
388 B.R. 795 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2008)..... 4

*Jablonski v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.*,  
863 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 11

*Loving v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 748 (1996) ..... 9-10

*Moderwell v. Cuyahoga County*,  
997 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 4

*Rop v. FHFA*,  
50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

*Rop v. FHFA*,  
485 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W.D. Mich. 2020)..... 1

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... 2

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,  
Pub. L. No. 110-298, 122 Stat. 2654..... 2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)..... 4
